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Decision No.

3LXCR3 THD PULLIC UTILITIZS COLLIISSION OF THE SRaATL OF CALIFORWIA

In the aattor of the A»nlication of
J. S. SI00Z and Ve J. SHOPE,
iandividuals, dolag vbusiness s
Y20 VATLR COLPANY, for an order
authorizing inereases in water
rates and the filing of tariff
schedules effecting the sane.

Application No. 389L7

L. Shope in »roprinc versonc cad John 4. Cunningham,
water utilities consultant, lor applicant.

V. Coolev, E. J. Slaten, D. H, Schmitt, in propria
personao, vrotestants.

J. Noddy for the Commission staff.

¢ 2LIEIOK

J. 2. Shope and Iva J. Shope, individuels, doing
business as Yerao Water Company, by the above-ontitled
application riled ilarch 27, 1957, seek authority to incroase
rates for water sorvice, ia the vicinity of the town of
Yermo, San Bernardino Couaty, in accordance witia the nroposed
schedules of rates lor zenoral aetered and general flat rate
service attached to the aprnlication as Lxhibit "C". The
ectimated increase in rates would produce 1,260 of additional
revenue, based on the estiiated overasions for the year 1957.

A public hearing wos helé belore Examiner Stewart C.
Varner on July 2, 1957, at Yeruo. Three consumners protested

thae granting of the apnlication.




General Inlormation

Applicants' »Hresent rates were established by
Decision No. L2197, dated Kovember 3, 19L8, in Amplication
No. 29262, as aaended.

Lpplicants' weter system wos installed by Thomas O.
Williams In 1928 to serve two cubdivided tracts of land in
Termo, San Bernardino county. Applicants acquired the water
systea in 1947 from the widow of said Thomas 0. Williams.

Applicants’ sources of water supsly are two wells;
one, 157 feot deep, the other, 82 feet deep. The deeper well
is equipped with e pwap driven by 2 T4 horsepower motor with
a procduction capacity of 170 gallons »er minute. Said pump
and motor discharge water to 2 10,000-gallon elevated tanl,
froi which water is delivered to two l;,000-gallon tanks, and
from which two booster numps puap waser into the distridution
systom. The most shallow well is equipped with a puzp driven
by & 3 horsepower motor with 2 production capacity of 20 gnllons
per minute. iater from this well i:s numped into a pressure
tank, t©ad thence into the distribution system. Applicants
have installed a water treatment mechanism which is claimed to
improve the quality of the water by reducing the hardness through
the Ejax method.

Applicants were furnishing water service to an average
of 84 metered customers, 5 flat rate customers, and 7 fire

hydrants during the year 1956, and they estimated an average

increase of 2 new customers for the year 1957.




The following tabulation is » coparison of
ep2licants' vwresent rates, whaich have been in effect since
Doceabver 1, 1948, with their nroposed rates:

Por llster Per lionth

Present Proposed

Rates Aates
Quantity Rates:

300 cubic feet, or less $2.70 53,00
700 cu. ft., 2er 200 ¢u.ft. .25 .35
500 cu. £%., per 100 cu.lt. .25 .30
500 cu. 4., ner 100 cu.ft. 15 .30
2,500 cu. ft., por 100 cu.ls. .15 .25
5,000 cu. f£t., ser 100 cu.r=. .10 .20
10,000 cu. £t., 2er 100 cu.ft. .10 .15

The record chows that the average monthly'consumption

for the year 1956 was 1,5L0 cubic feot, aad the w»rosent nonthly
charge for such average usage was $4.45; under the proposed rates
such monthly charge would be $5.45

Basis of ivwnliecation

Lnnlicants based thcir application for aa increase
in rates for their water sorvice on the allezation that their
earnings for the vear 1957, ostimated at aresent ratves, will.
produce an insulficient rate of return.
~arnines

Applicants' wover utilitiec consuliant submitted
& report (Lxnibit JMo. 1) on applicants' eernings for the years
1907 and 1938, estliuated, based on present and proposed rates,

nd iacluded factual data for %he yecrs 195, 1955, and 1956.
Exhibit No. 2 is the Commission staff's report of applicantst!
results of operations for the recorded and for the adjusted
year 1956 and the estimated year 1957, the two years at both

present rates and those proposcd by applicants. The earnings
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information contained in Exhibits Nos., 1 and 2 for the year 1957,
estimated, at present and proposed rates is summarized in the

following tabulation:
SUNLLY OF EARUINGS

- ——

Year 1057 catimated

Jresent lates Frodosed lates

Zex» Co. : Per 2UC Per Co. : Zer 2UC
e L : Ex. 2 LX. 1 1 Ex. 2

von

Oporating Reveaues ., L.,881 w0 -+ 6,130
Onerating Lxpences L,525 5 3,480

gaxes ég9 32 530
eprociation 5 ; 2

Total Ixpenses 5,40

Net Revennes (E%g)

Rate Base 16,

Rate of Return -

(Red Figure)

Tho only significaant dirfferences between the estinates

subniitted by the applicants and the stalf are in the estimatod
roasonable exnense for the rental aad operation of the Zjax
water trectmont equipment, and aporlicants' estinmate of Insurance
Ixpense, charzed to Accowmnt 790.

while it apnecars that aprliczats have contracted fov
an exnmense ol approxi.ately 50 2 wonth forthe use of the
Ejax equinuent to treat their sources of water supply, it anpears
frow the record that coasuwners' overctions of cesspools and
sevtic tanlzs are benellited by the treatioent effocted by the
Sjex wethod to the water sunply in the Yermo desert area. It
further appears that the coasuwaers' use of the quantity of
soap and detergents 1s reduced by the treated water. The
agowat Llacluded by a2pplicants' in thelr estimates of operating
exnensss will be and are hereby adopted..

No snecific analysis or testimnony is of record

regarding cherges to the Accouwnt?790, Insurance, but the annual

"e €2 w3 wgp
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amount included in Zxhibit No. 1 of 5355 does not appear to
be excossive for this nroceeding, and will be and is adopted
for this proceeding.

Starff Recommendations

The staff recommended that apprlicants meter all
consumers by December 31, 1957, and that only a teuporary
flat rate schedule be authorized for their consuners presently
receiving flat rate service until meters are installed, and
in no ovent to continue beyoend December 31, 1957. Appllcants
agreed, on the record, and %sestified, that they Iintended %o
metor all services.

The staff made other recommendatlions covering
denreciation practices and the filing of up-to-date rules
and naps.

Protests Bv Consuuvers

The three consuners who nrotested the aprlication
stated that they could not afford to pay more for water service,
and that they believed that the present rates were adequate.

Findints and Coneclusions

from a careful review of the record, the Comaission
finds as a fact and concludes that applicants are Iin noed of
financial relief, and that the ratecs proposed in the anplication
would not produce an excessive raie of retuwrn for the year 1957.
The order which follows will authorize applicants
to file the schedules of rates »roposed in the application,
waich it 1s estimated, will nroduce $6,131 for the year 1957.

When total expenses of 5,407 are deducted frow such gross
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revenues, net reveaues of 72l will result. Whea such net

rovenues are related to the average depreciated rate base

of 116,42, a rate of return of L% will result. This
rate of return and its components are found %o be just and
reasonabdle,

The Co.inission fiands as a fact that the increases
ir rates and char,es cuthorized hercin are justiffed and that
sreseat rates insofar as they differ from those herein nrescribed
will, Tfor the future, be unjust and unreasonable.

Apnlicantes wlll be ordered hereoinafter to place
neters on all consuaers' water service connections and to
file up-to-date wmules and na)s with the Comaiscsion.

QAR

Application as above ontitled having been filed,
a public nearing having beea held, the matiter having been
submitted and now being ready for decision,

IT It H.CIBY ORDIRID as follows:

That J. I. and Zva J. Shope, individuals, doing

business as Yermo Water Company, be and they

are authorized to file in quadruplicate with the
Commission, after the effective date of this

order, in accordance with the requirements of
G;neral Crder No. 96, the schedules of gates

shown in Appendi ttached hereto, and on not

less than.ﬂggﬁgééﬁg?ﬁnotice to the Commission F—
and to the public to make such rates effective

for water service furnished on and after

October 1, 1957.

That J. E. and BEva J. Shope, within forty days
after the effective date of this order, shall
file in quadruplicate with this Commission rules
governing customer relations revised to reflect
present-day operating practices, together with
four copies of a tariff service area map,
acceptable to the Commission and in accordance
with the requirements of General Order No. S6.
Such rules and tariff service area map shall
cecone effective upon five days' notice to the
Commission and to the public after filing as
hereinabove provided.

b=
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That applicants shall file, within forty days
after the rates and rules authorized herein become
¢ffective, four copies of a comprehensive map
drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than

200 feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate
markings the various tracts of land and terri-
tories served, the production, storage, and
distribution facilities and trhe various water
wtility propertics of the applicants.

That applicants shall continue to determine
depreciation expense by multiplying the depreciable
utility plant by a rate of 3.1%, and they shall
review the depreciation rate, using a straight-line
remaining life method, whenever substantial charges
in depreciable utility plant occur and at intervals
of not more than five years. Applicants shall
revise the above composite rate conforming with
such reviews, and shall submit the results of such
reviews to  the Commission.

That applicants shall place meters on all con-

sumers! water service connections by December 31,

1957, and shall, within thirty days alter com-

pleting the placing of such meters, but not later

than January 31, 1958, submit a report in writing

to the Commission of its compliance herewith.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at ___San Froncisco , California, this _jp =f day

SCPTEMSER _ , 1957.
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APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERZD SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water servico.

TERRITORY

Trocts Nos. 2459 and 2192, and vicinity, in the unincorporated commumity
of Yormo, San Bernardiro County.

Por Metor
RATES por Month
Quantity Ratos:

First 800 cu.ft. OF 1655 cevesseccencnscacennns B 3,00
Next 700 cu.ft., per 100 CUefbe vevecccccccens o35
Nm l,OOO'.'-O‘Q-ft., per 100 C‘ll-f‘t. sesssssssanune .30
Noxt 2,500 cu.ft., por 100 Clufte vevneevescanes «25
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUcfte veveressrecacs 20
Over 10,000 cu.ft., por 100 CUefte veceeccsccanss 15

Minimum Chargo:

For 5/8 x 3/4=inck zmetor trecteccrsnnsanens
For B/A-ian. motrer L R N N N A I I Y )
For 1=inch MOTOT evcecvscrnsecnncacancnane
FO!.‘ l-l/z-inCh mQtOI' Bedese PRSIt atsssERSARBTRS
For 2=inch DOtOXr veveesscanvone

Tho Minimzm Charge will ontitle the customer
to tho quantity of wator which that minimum
charge will purchase ot tho Quantiiy Ratos.




APPENDIX A
Pago 2 of 2

Schedule No. 22X
LIMITED TEMPORARY FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble %o all water service furnished on o tenporary flat rate
basis.

TERRITORY

Tracts Nos. 2459 crd 2192, and vicinity, in the unincorperated commmity
of Yormo, San Bernardino County.

RATES
Por Sorvice Comnection
por Month

For 3/4~inch comnoction seveeeenenensssescannees $ 4.00
FOI‘ l-iDCh Connoction LA AR XA RENE X R EY N Y Y E NN 8-00
For lA-inch comNoction eeeeeeceeveecescescasen. 14.00
FOZ‘ Z-inCh Connocticn SedsstasnenesrsrvestRnayn 24-.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. Sorvice under this schedule will bo contimued to custemers served
hereunder as of tho offective date of this tariff sheet, ard until such tize
03 metors aro installod. Service thoreafter will be furnishod om the basis
of Schodule No. 1, General Metorod Service.

2. This schodulo will be offoctivo only to ené including December 32,
1957, and will thercafter be withdrown.




